
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 31 October 2018
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

3.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 
2018 and note actions taken since that meeting.

4.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

5.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the public 
in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of 
the Council’s Constitution.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Lead
6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023

To receive the final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2018-2023.

MS

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



7 Improving outcomes for patients with Diabetes

To receive presentations on improving outcomes for patients with 
diabetes and reducing excess weight.

SC/LW

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Lead
8 Director of Public Health Report 2018: Homelessness and 

Health

To receive the Director of Public Health Report 2018 on 
Homelessness and Health.

MS

9 Healthwatch Annual Report 2017/18

To receive a presentation on the Healthwatch Annual Report 
2017/18.

DB

10 2019/20 BLMK Joint System Commissioning Intentions

To receive the final version of the 2019/20 Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK) Joint System Commissioning Intentions.

AS

11 Update on the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and 
Integrated Care System

To receive an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK) and the Central Bedfordshire Place Based 
Plan 2018/19, including the Digital Strategy and Target Architecture.

RC

12 Central Bedfordshire's Integration and Better Care Fund

To receive an update on the Integration and Transformation projects 
incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and progress on improving 
outcomes for frail older people.

JO

13 Integrated Health and Care Hub Development

To receive a presentation on the Hub Programme work plan.

JO

14 Work Programme 2018/2019

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
remains focused on key priorities, areas and activities to deliver 
improved outcomes for the people of Central Bedfordshire.

RC



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing and 

Lead Member for Children’s Services, Central 
Bedfordshire Council

Mrs H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 
Bedfordshire Council

Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr B Spurr Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Executive Member for Health, Central Bedfordshire 
Council

Mr A Streets Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date published 18 October 2018



*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 11 July 2018

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Ms S Thompson (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Ms H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr M Coiffait
Cllr S Dixon
Mrs S Harrison
Cllr Ms C Hegley
Mr A Streets

Others in Attendance:
Cllr

Mrs E Barter
Mrs T Stock
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Ms S James – Public Health Senior Practitioner - 

Children and Young People
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health

HWB/18/1.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman welcomed the news that the Government had agreed to 
increase the NHS budget by an average of 3.4% in each of the next five years.  
He hoped that part of this funding would be allocated to the work being carried 
out by public health.

The Chairman congratulated Healthwatch on receiving the Outstanding 
Contribution Award at the Cheering Volunteering Awards on 5 June 2018 and 
thanked them and their volunteers for their work.

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 2

HWB/18/2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-19 

RESOLVED that the Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group be elected as Vice-Chairman for 2018/19. 

HWB/18/3.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/18/4.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/18/5.   Public Participation 

The Chairman invited the public speaker to make his statement in accordance 
with the Public Participation Scheme.

Primary Care Arrangements in Leighton Buzzard

Mr Morris referred to minute number HWB/17/27 ‘Outline of the pilot 
arrangements for primary care development in Leighton Buzzard’ from the 
meeting on 24 January 2018.  He was concerned that that the provision of an 
Integrated Health and Social Care Hub in Leighton Buzzard was not 
progressing fast enough to deal with the demand of patients in the Leighton 
Buzzard area.  Leighton Buzzard was the largest town in Central Bedfordshire 
and did not have a local hospital.

The Accountable Officer for the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
confirmed that work to improve health care provision in Leighton Buzzard 
continued.  Dr Marshall was leading on this work and he would be asked to 
contact Mr Morris directly and an update would be provided to the Board at 
their next meeting on 31 October 2018.  The preferred option for Leighton 
Buzzard was to have a virtual hub based on collaboration between three 
General Practices in Leighton Buzzard.  

The Chairman of the West Mid Beds Locality explained that the buildings in 
Leighton Buzzard were being considered and how these could be put to best 
use to support patient needs.

Page 6
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 3

HWB/18/6.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The Board received a presentation on the proposed vision to improve health 
and wellbeing and reduce inequalities now and for future generations by:

 driving change to improve mental health and wellbeing for people of all 
ages;

 enabling people to optimise their own health and wellbeing; and
 ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and wellbeing for 

current and future residents.

The presentation explained how 
[...]
me was 
a critical element of the system-wide approach for delivering robust and 
resilient health and social care services, helping to reduce unplanned hospital 
admissions and prevent avoidable deaths, and reduce impact on the wider 
economy due to increased absenteeism.

In 2018/19 there would be a change to the eligibility criteria to include an 
additional cohort of children in year group 5.  The Clinical Commission Group’s 
ambition was to have vaccinated those on the eligibility criteria by November 
2019, but this was dependant on when the manufacturer’s released the 
vaccination.

Maternity Services and Care Workers were also a priority to ensure those that 
wanted the vaccination had the opportunity to take it up.

RESOLVED

1. that 2017/18 performance be noted; 

2. that the proposed actions set out in the report be noted; and 

3. that the intensification of efforts to increase take up amongst 
eligible groups be noted.

HWB/18/10.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Board considered a report:-

 that provided an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes (BLMK), often now referred to as an Integrated Care System or 
ICS;

 that set out details on the emerging collaborative approach and newly 
established Clinical Commissioning Group leadership structure to 
strengthen commissioning across BLMK;

 that reported on the publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan and 
the requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Place-based implementation 
Plan;

 that explained the development of a Capital and Estates Strategy for 
BLMK, including proposals covering Central Bedfordshire; and

 that provided an update on the Integration and Transformation projects 
incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and progress on improving 
outcomes for frail older people.

Page 9
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 6

RESOLVED

1. that the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care 
system be noted;

2. that the recruitment to key posts for the STP as well as the 
establishment of a BLMK CCG Committees in Common and new 
leadership structure be noted;

3. that the publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan and the 
requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Place-based Implementation 
Plan be noted; and

4. that the update on the Better Care Fund Plan and the end of year 
submission to NHS England be noted.

HWB/18/11.   Work Programme 2018/2019 

RESOLVED

that the following items/amendments be added to the work programme:-

 School Health Education Unit Survey – 23 January 2019;
 Primary Care Work in Leighton Buzzard – 31 October 2018;
 Placed Based Plan – 31 October 2018;  and
 the date of the next meeting was 31 October 2018 and not the 21 

October 2018.

The Chairman took the opportunity on behalf of the Board to thank Sarah 
Thompson, Accountable Officer for the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group for her work with the Board as this would be her last meeting.

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.00 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 10
Agenda Item 3



Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

31 October 2018

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health 
Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Vicky Head, Public Health Registrar and Celia Shohet, 
AD Public Health
Vicky.head@bedford.gov.uk 
Celia.Shohet@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public

Purpose of this report 

1. To present the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 (JHWS) to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Approve the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023.

Issues 
Background

2. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to refresh the JHWS at the Board 
meeting on 29th November. The decision to refresh the strategy reflected the nee
[...]
f this report 
1. The purpose of the Director of Public Health Report: Homelessness and Health is 

to present evidence and make recommendations to improve the health and 
wellbeing of those without safe and stable housing in Central Bedfordshire

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
1. To consider the report and if satisfied, endorse the recommendations set out in 

the full report which in summary are to:

 Improve awareness of the Homelessness Reduction Act and its 

implications for partner organisations, especially regarding the duty to refer

 Improve the identification, assessment, recording and sharing of housing 

vulnerability, including little understood groups such as the hidden 

homeless

 Improve understanding of the overlap between mental health, other 
vulnerabilities and housing

 Improve signposting and access to local services that can address the root 

causes of homelessness

 Improve consistent healthcare access for homeless individuals, from 

primary care through to acute care

 Incorporate health and wider outcomes into evaluations of homelessness 

initiatives

Page 47
Agenda Item 8

mailto:Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Issues 

2. The Director of Public Health report is an independent report focused on improving 
the health of the people of Central Bedfordshire. This report is on the important 
topic of homelessness and health. It aims to highlight issues, present evidence and 
make recommendations to address the key public health challenge of 
homelessness, to better prevent homelessness and improve the health of 
homeless people.

3. Ill health can be both a cause and consequence of homelessness and being 
homeless is associated with extremely poor health outcomes relative to those of 
the general population, with average life expectancy of rough sleepers being 48 
years for men and 43 years for women. Homeless people are more likely to have 
poor physical and mental health, and people with physical an
[...]
nd taxpayers.

Impact on public services  
• Homelessness costs an average of £4,298 per person to the NHS, £2,099 per person to mental health services and £11,991 per person for offenders 

(Pleace and Culhane, 2016).
• In Scotland, homeless people use NHS services 24% more than the general population (Scottish Government, 2018).
• Research shows that homelessness increases reoffending by about 20% (Scottish Government, 2018).

The impact of welfare reform.  
• Reductions in housing-related welfare payments associated with the introduction of universal credit have resulted in an increasing proportion of 

accommodation options becoming unaffordable for individuals and families. 
• A related and well-documented issue has been the impact of the late payment of benefits on the affordability of housing, combined with the rising  

cost of temporary/transitional accommodation. 

The costs of homelessness
Research shows that early intervention and prevention can have a big impact on reducing the financial cost of homelessness to society and taxpayers.  

DRA
FT

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 8



Homelessness and health: Executive Summary 5

Homelessness in England is a much bigger problem than that captured by statutory 
homelessness statistics. 

•  Rough sleepers represent the ‘tip of the iceberg’ of homelessness and are the 
most visible group affected. However, a much larger group include people living in 
temporary accommodation, the ‘hidden homeless’ (including those known as ‘sofa 
surfers’) and people without access to safe and secure housing.

•  In England, there is strong evidence that homelessness has increased significantly 
in recent years. Between 2010/11 and 2016/17 rough sleeping increased by 
134% and the number of households in temporary accommodation increased from 
48,240 to 77,230.

In Central Bedfordshire rates of homelessness have largely remained below national 
statutory homeless measures due to its relative affluence and substantial investment 
in 
[...]
ct 2017 and its implications for partner organisations, 
especially regarding the duty to refer
• To improve awareness among public authorities in Central Bedfordshire of the new duty to refer and consider whether there should be wider 

implementation than the listed public authorities, e.g. in primary care.
• To achieve commitment to the aims of the HRA (with a focus upon improved referral routes and advice offer), building upon the Duty to Refer portal 

already established by CBC and aligned to the Care Act 2014. 
• To develop a CBC Rough-sleeping strategy to be adopted by CBC Health and Wellbeing Board and CBC Executive by August 2019.  This will help 

strengthen partnerships e.g. with Housing Associations and a further enhanced housing advice offer.

2. Improve the identification, assessment, recording and sharing of housing vulnerability, including little 
understood groups such as the hidden homeless
To improve system-wide understanding of homelessness, its impact and the current response, Central Bedfordshire Council should build 
on existing good practice by expanding its multi-professional approach to housing need, identification and assessment through:
•  Building on existing work to capture information on the hidden homeless and wider homeless groups.  
•  Consideration of developing a single assessment process for vulnerable households (Care Act 2014 compliant), to identify at first assessment (using pre-

agreed criteria) those at risk of deteriorating health and wellbeing.  The impact on health and wellbeing will then be evaluated.
•  Determining how public sector bodies and commissioned services should routinely record housing status, housing vulnerability and the duty to refer during 

initial assessments, and proactively address risk factors for homelessness. 
•  Developing and encouraging long-term housing approaches for vulnerable people (e.g. strengthen existing work with hospital discharge teams, prison/

offender management services and the veteran housing advice service).

3. Improve understanding of the overlap between mental health, other vulnerabilities and housing
•  Improve mental health literacy by providing mental health awareness and intervention training for all frontline staff involved in homelessness prevention.
•  Increase homelessness awareness within mental health and substance misuse services and ensure that care providers support individuals to obtain safe and 

stable housing.
•  This improved partnership approach could include formal review meetings to learn from cases and transform services where required, including those 

relating to children leaving care and children in transitional accommodation.

DRA
FT
P

age 61
A

genda Item
 8



www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk12

6. Incorporate health and wider outcomes into evaluations of homelessness initiatives
• Measure the impact on health, wellbeing and socio-economic outcomes within any evaluation of homelessness initiatives  

e.g. the Rough Sleeper Outreach Service. 

4. Improve signposting and access to local services that can address the root causes of homelessness
•  Improve system-wide knowledge regarding local services to maximise effectiveness and prevent duplication
•  To improve signposting from primary care to local services, Central Bedfordshire Council should work with GP practices to build and launch  

a ‘resource pack’ for primary care professionals. 
•  Increase signposting to advisory services (e.g. homelessness and debt advisory services) in health settings including primary care, mental health 

and drug and alcohol services, linking with existing work on GP signposting and social prescribing.

5. Improve consistent healthcare access for homeless individuals, from primary care through to acute care
Increase the proportion of the homeless population registered with a GP practice (including children and families in temporary 
accommodation). Approaches to improve registration could include:
•  Development of a shared
[...]
s recorded correctly in SUS. 

March 2019 

Outpatient Clinics The provider is required to submit a list of outpatient clinics at 

the start of the year. 

March 2019 

Admission 
Method 

To ensure data can be validated and analysed accurately the 

provider must ensure the correct admission method for spells is 

recorded in the data. 

March 2019 

Start and 
conclusion times 
in SLAM 

To ensure data can be validated and analysed accurately the 

provider must ensure the start and conclusion times for A&E 

attendances are recorded accurately in SLAM. 

March 2019 

Maternity 
Dashboard 

The provider is required to submit the Maternity Dashboard by 

the 15th working day of each month. 

March 2019 

A&E and 
Admission figure 

There is a requirement for the provider to submit daily A&E and 

admissions figures to the CCG. 

March 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107
Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting 31 October 2018

Update on the Bedfordshire Luton and Milton Keynes Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care System. 

Responsible Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 
Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Patricia Coker, Head of Service
patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public 

Purpose of this report.

1. To provide an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK).

2. To receive Central Bedfordshire’s Place Based Plan in response to 
BLMK’s Single Operating Plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Note the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care System 
(ICS).

2. Receive the Place Based Plan for Central Bedfordshire and note the priorities 
which underpin it. 

Background

B

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber,
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 31 October 2018
PRESENT
Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Mr A Streets (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs D Blackmu Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
n
Mr R Carr
Chief Executive
S Dixon
Executive Member for Families, Education and Children and Lead
Members for Children's Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Ms C Hegley
Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations
(HRA)
Ms H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott
Director of Public Health
Apologies for Absence:

Members in Attendance:
Officers in Attendance:

Mrs E Barter
Mr D Carter
Mr M Coiffait
Cllr

Mrs T Stock

Dr S. Chakrabarti
Mrs P Coker
Ms C Frost-Bryant
Ms S Griffin
Mr T Keaveney
Dr J McGowan
Mrs C Shohet
Ms L Waller

HWB/18/12.

Clinical Lead, BCCG
Head of Service, Partnerships - Social
Care, Health & Housing
Head of Strategic Growth
Committee Services Officer
Assistant Director Housing Services
Public Health Registrar
Assistant Director of Public Health
Senior Public Health Officer for Excess
Weight

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman referred to the recent budget announcement by the Chancellor
of the Exchequer. The full impact of the measures announced had yet to
emerge.
The Chairman thanked schools for participating in the Schools Health
Education Unit Survey.
The Chairman referred to the presentation slide shown at the start of the
meeting which showed the story of a pregnant woman and her journey to
stopping smoking.

HWB Page 2

HWB/18/13.

31.10.18

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 11 July 2018 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/18/14.

Members' Interests
None were declared.

HWB/18/15.

Public Participation
No members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/18/16.

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023
The Board considered Central Bedfordshire’s proposed Health and Wellbeing
Strategy for 2018-2023. The Strategy proposed a focus on three issues;




Driving change to improve mental health and wellbeing for people of all
ages
Enabling people to optimise their own and their family’s health and
wellbeing
Ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and wellbeing for
current and future residents

The Strategy included measures which could help the Board monitor progress.
The next stage of the work was to develop delivery plans which would be
presented to a future meeting.
The Chairman thanked the officers for their work to produce the Strategy.
RESOLVED
that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 be approved.
HWB/18/17.

Improving outcomes for patients with Diabetes
The Board received presentations on improving outcomes for patients with
diabetes and reducing excess weight.
Reducing Excess Weight
1. Levels of excess weight in Central Bedfordshire were similar to the
England average at 64% of the adult population and slightly worse than its
statistical neighbours. The statistics for Children and Young People in

HWB Page 3

31.10.18

Central Bedfordshire were lower than the national average and similar to
the regional average (1:5 children aged 4-5 years and 1:3 children aged
10-11 years).
2. Trends were fairly stable with a decrease being shown for reception
children, and recently published data showing improvement in Year 6.
3. There was the opportunity to strengthen prevention work taking place both
in early years and later on in life.
4. Thought needed to be given to system-wide interventions, the nature of
interventions being proposed, the anticipated level of impact and what was
achievable.
Improving outcomes for patients with Diabetes
5. The number of patients developing diabetes continued to rise with an
increase of a further 9.2% forecast by 2035.
6. The data for Central Bedfordshire showed some progress, but more was
required. The local dashboard was starting to show small changes but it
was early days. The annual data for 2017-18 was due to be published and
could be presented at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
with a Central Bedfordshire focus.
7. Approaches which included engagement with patents and residents and
more integrated and personalised care were to be promoted.
8. Research and data showed individuals who were overweight were more
likely to develop diabetes. Social circumstances, environment and lifestyles
were also contributing factors. Work needed to take place on prevention
and putting the right support in place to enable healthy choices to be made.
NOTED
the presentations on improving outcomes for patients with diabetes and
reducing excess weight.
RESOLVED
that the scope for broader, system-based approaches to tackle Excess
Weight and improve outcomes for patients with Diabetes, be brought to a
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
HWB/18/18.

Director of Public Health Report 2018: Homelessness and Health
The Board received an update on the Director of Public Health’s Report for
2018: Homelessness and Health.

HWB Page 4

31.10.18

1. The focus of the report was on improving the health of the people in
Central Bedfordshire, and in particular, the key public health challenge of
homelessness.
2. A particular issue for Central Bedfordshire was the increase in the demand
for temporary accommodation.
3. Research showed that living in temporary accommodation had an impact
on the health and life expectancy of individuals. The last estimate of the
average life expectancy of homelessness in 2012 was 47 years for men
and 43 years for women. There were also barriers to accessing services
whilst living in temporary accommodation.
4. Rough sleepers represented the ‘tip of the iceberg’ of the homelessness
and were the most visible group affected. There was a much larger group
of vulnerable people which included those living in temporary
accommodation, the ‘hidden homeless’ (including those known as ‘sofa
surfers’) and people without access to safe and secure housing.
5. There had been considerable work in Central Bedfordshire to reduce
homelessness and rough sleeping over the last few years, which included
additional transitional accommodation.
RESOLVED
that the recommendations set out in the full report be endorsed, which in
summary were to:
1. Improve awareness of the Homelessness Reduction Act and its
implications for partner organisations, especially regarding the duty to
refer.
2. Improve the identification, assessment, recording and sharing of
housing vulnerability, including the little understood groups such as
the hidden homeless.
3. Improve understanding of the overlap between mental health, other
vulnerabilities and housing.
4. Improve signposting and access to local services that can address the
root causes of homelessness.
5. Improve consistent healthcare access for homeless individuals, from
primary care through to acute care
6. Incorporate health and wider outcomes into evaluations of
homelessness initiatives.
HWB/18/19.

Healthwatch Annual Report 2017/18

HWB Page 5

31.10.18

The Board considered Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire’s 2017/18 annual
report which set out the functions, structure, activities, highlights for the period
of June 2017 to May 2018 and the top priorities for 2018/19.
1. A key function of Healthwatch was its role as an independent consumer
champion created to gather and represent the view of the public.
2. Surveys, questionnaires and reports were published on Healthwatch
Central Bedfordshire’s website and shared with providers.
3. The Festival for Older People took place in October 2018. The event gave
older people the opportunity to gather advice and guidance about social
care, health and housing services available to support them in the local
area.
4. A dedicated officer had been recruited for Young Healthwatch. The role of
the officer would include gathering evidence for the design of services for
children and young people, visiting schools to obtain increased feedback
from young people and recruiting more young people to start working on
projects.
5. East London Foundation Trust (ELFT) currently did not have a Patient and
Participation Liaison officer in Central Bedfordshire. Regular meetings took
place with Healthwatch which included the provision of feedback on how to
improve the quality of the service.
6. The possibility of carrying out Enter and View visits at Luton and Dunstable
Hospital as part of a joint programme in partnership with Luton Healthwatch
was being discussed.
NOTED
the Healthwatch Annual Report 2017/18.
HWB/18/20.

2019/20 BLMK Joint System Commissioning Intentions
The Board considered the final version of the 2019/20 Bedfordshire, Luton and
Milton Keynes, (BLMK) Joint Commissioning Intentions.
Points and comments included:


This was the first time the CCGs had developed Joint System
Commissioning Intentions. The Intentions reflected the progress of the
Integrated Care System (ICS).



Engagement had taken place with providers, partners and other
stakeholders to ensure that the Joint Commissioning Intentions reflected the
wider Health and Wellbeing Strategy rather than just the Commissioning
Strategy.

HWB Page 6

31.10.18



The BLMK Joint System Commissioning Intentions would contribute to and
feed into the Integrated Care System (ICS).



Following consultation and engagement work in August 2018, the 2019/20
BLMK Joint System Commissioning Intentions document was published on
the 30 September 2018.

NOTED
1. the priorities as set out in the report.
HWB/18/21.

Update on the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Sustainability and
Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care System
The Board received an update on the progress of the Sustainability and
Transformations Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton
Keynes (BLMK) and Central Bedfordshire’s Place Based Plan in response to
BLMK’s Single Operating Plan. A presentation was given outlining the BLMK
Interoperability Architecture Programme.


Engagement had taken place with organisations and staff to identify the
benefits of a joined up digital system. Sharing data and the quality of
health was key to the digitisation programme.



BLMK had been allocated £6.6m to progress the digital architecture. The
programme had been approved regionally. National sign off was awaited
before market testing could take place.



The aim of the programme was to achieve joined up working and to enable
improved access to patient records and move to population analytics which
could inform preventative interventions.

NOTED
1. the progress on the five key priorities of the Bedfordshire, Luton and
Milton Keynes (BLMK) Integrated Care System.
2. the Place Based Plan for Central Bedfordshire and the priorities which
underpin the Plan.
3. the presentation on the BLMK Interoperability Architecture
Programme.
HWB/18/22.

Central Bedfordshire's Integration and Better Care Fund
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the progress of the
Integration and Transformation projects incorporating the Better Care Fund
Plan and improving outcomes for frail older people.

HWB Page 7

31.10.18



Central Bedfordshire’s Integration and Better Care Fund Plan was
progressing and was delivering the national conditions and targets.



Next steps included the progression of the schemes included in the Better
Care Fund Plan in line with the national conditions and in conjunction with
the priorities of the Integrated Care System.

NOTED
the progress on delivering the Integration and Better Care Fund Plan and
the performance against the national conditions and metrics.
HWB/18/23.

Integrated Health and Care Hub Development
The Board received a presentation on the Integrated Health and Care Hubs
Programme in Central Bedfordshire.


The hubs would enable greater focus on prevention and early intervention
but would also have sufficient capacity to deliver regular services closer to
where people lived.



The two forms of business cases were being developed in tandem. The first
business case was for Central Bedfordshire Council to justify capital
investment and demonstrate a reasonable return; the second was to assess
the revenue implications and the affordability of rent reimbursement for the
NHS.



The outline timescales were discussed and the Board looked forward to
delivery of the first hubs in late 2021.

NOTED
1. the system-wide ambition for locality based integrated health and care
hubs as the focal point for provision of out of hospital services.
2. the progress on the programme underpinning delivery of the Hubs.
3. the alignment of the Hub programme with the Primary Care Home
programme and the wider Integrated Care System ambition for out of
hospital services.
4. the wider implications of the significant growth in housing in Central
Bedfordshire and the constraints of the current primary and
community care estate.
HWB/18/24.

Work Programme 2018/2019
RESOLVED
that the following items/amendments be added to the work programme:-

HWB Page 8






31.10.18

Excess Weight Overview - 23 January 2019
Digital Strategy and Target Architecture - 10 April 2019
Improving outcomes for people with Diabetes - 10 April 2019
Central Bedfordshire Place Based Plan - 10 April 2019

The Chairman took the opportunity on behalf of the Board to thank Alan
Streets, Accountable Officer for Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group for
his work with the Board as this would be his last meeting.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.15 p.m..)

Chairman …………….………………….
Dated ………………………………..

